

No. 17-35019

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID THOMPSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**HEATHER HEBDON,
Executive Director, Alaska Public Offices Commission, *et al.*,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska
Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-00218 TMB

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Tara Malloy*
Mark P. Gaber
Megan P. McAllen
Noah B. Lindell
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 736-2200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Alaska’s Base Contribution Limits Are Constitutional.....	5
A. Base limits are presumptively constitutional.	5
B. Alaska can prove the existence of its anticorruption interests with evidence of out-of-state corruption.....	9
C. Alaska proffered sufficient evidence to establish its interests in preventing corruption and its appearance.....	14
D. Alaska’s base limits are closely drawn to further its anticorruption interests.	17
II. Alaska’s Aggregate Contribution Limit for Nonresidents Is Constitutional	22
A. Out-of-state contribution limits are constitutional if they meet closely drawn scrutiny.	22
B. Alaska’s unique potential for out-of-state corruption justifies its nonresident contribution cap.....	27
C. Though not at issue, the nonresident contribution cap is closely drawn to meet Alaska’s anticorruption interests.	33
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	24
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7, 8, 10
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	3, 18, 19, 25, 30
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	1
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	2, 5, 18, 22, 27
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	8, 18
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	8-9, 18
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , No. 16-35424 (9th Cir. argued Mar. 21, 2017).....	2-3
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	2, 18
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	6, 10, 14, 18, 21
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	30, 31
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	9, 18, 19, 21
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C.), <i>aff’d</i> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010).....	7

<i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017)	7
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>VanNatta v. Keisling</i> , 151 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	34
Statutes and Regulations:	
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.040.....	32
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.380(a)-(e)	32
Legislative Materials:	
2009 N.M. Laws ch. 68, § 1	13
S.B. 119, § 1, 23d Leg., 1st Reg. Sess., 2003 Alaska Laws Ch. 108	36
Miscellaneous Authorities:	
Brief of Campaign Legal Center Supporting Defendants-Appellants and Urging Reversal, <i>Lair v. Mottl</i> , No. 16-35424 (9th Cir. Oct. 5, 2016)	2
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter, ed. 2003)	16
Monique Garcia, <i>Illinois Campaign Reform: Gov. Pat Quinn Signs Donation Limits</i> , Chi. Trib. (Dec. 10, 2009), http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2009-12-10/news/0912090979_1_illinois-campaign-campaign-finance-limits	12
Susan Schmidt & James V. Grimaldi, <i>Abramoff Pleads Guilty to 3 Counts</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 4, 2006),	

http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2006/01/03/AR2006010300474.html	11
Susan Schmidt & James V. Grimaldi, <i>New Pleads Guilty to Corruption Charges</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 14, 2006), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2006/10/13/AR2006101300169.html	11
Stephanie Simon, <i>New Mexico's Political Wild West</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 17, 2009), http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB123233959874194545	12
Kate Zernike, <i>In Illinois, a Virtual Expectation of Corruption</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 13, 2008), http://www.nytimes.com/2008/12/14/us/14corrupt.html	12
